

No. 18-956

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
GOOGLE LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
CIV PRO, IP & LEGAL HISTORY PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
JACLYN CHERRY
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA
SCHOOL OF LAW
1525 Senate Street, Suite 354
Columbia, SC 29208
803-777-3394
cherryja@law.sc.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Seventh Amendment Prohibits the Jury Verdict from Being “Re-examined”	5
A. English Law Courts Decided Issues of Fair Use	6
B. <i>Feltner</i> Suggests that the Seventh Amendment Applies to Fair Use	11
II. Precedent on Mixed Questions of Law and Fact Implies a Deferential Review of Fair Use	12
III. <i>Harper</i> Is Consistent with Deferring to a Jury Finding of Fair Use	15
A. The <i>Harper</i> Court Confined Its Statement to the Review of Judges.....	17
B. Case Law Suggests that <i>Harper’s</i> Statement Is Limited to the Review of Judges.....	18
C. The Court Should Clarify <i>Harper</i> to Correct Errors on Summary Judgment	22
IV. Discretionary Judgments in the Fair-Use Analysis Imply a Heightened Standard to Reverse a Jury Verdict	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	6
<i>Brewer v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 749 F.3d 527 (9th Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. UMG Recordings, Inc.</i> , 585 F.3d 267 (6th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cary v. Kearsley</i> , (1802) 170 Eng. Rep. 679	7, 8, 10
<i>Castle Rock Entertainment v.</i> <i>Carol Publishing Group, Inc.</i> , 955 F. Supp. 260 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 150 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Compaq Computer Corp. v. Ergonome Inc.</i> , 387 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Corbello v. DeVito</i> , 262 F. Supp. 3d 1056 (D. Nev. 2017)	25, 26
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974)	5
<i>DC Comics Inc. v. Reel Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 696 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1982)	20
<i>Eisenschiml v. Fawcett Publications, Inc.</i> , 246 F.2d 598 (7th Cir. 1957).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Emerson v. Davies</i> , 8 F. Cas. 615 (C.C.D. Mass. 1845) (No. 4,436).....	10
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998)	3, 9, 11, 12, 17
<i>Fiset v. Sayles</i> , No. 90-16548, 1992 WL 110263 (9th Cir. May 22, 1992).....	22
<i>Fisher v. Dees</i> , 794 F.2d 432 (9th Cir. 1986).....	22, 23
<i>Folsom v. Marsh</i> , 9 F. Cas. 342 (C.C.D. Mass. 1841) (No. 4,901).....	9, 10
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	5, 6
<i>Harper & Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jartech, Inc. v. Clancy</i> , 666 F.2d 403 (9th Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>MCA, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 677 F.2d 180 (2d Cir. 1981)	20
<i>Meeropol v. Nizer</i> , 560 F.2d 1061 (2d Cir. 1977)	19
<i>National Business Lists, Inc. v. Dun & Bradstreet, Inc.</i> , 552 F. Supp. 89 (N.D. Ill. 1982)	19
<i>New York University v. Planet Earth Foundation</i> , 163 Fed. App'x 13 (2d Cir. 2005)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Oracle America, Inc. v. Google LLC</i> , 886 F.3d 1179 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	5, 15, 16, 28
<i>Oracle America, Inc. v. Google Inc.</i> , No. C 10-03561 WHA, 2016 WL 3181206 (N.D. Cal. June 8, 2016), <i>rev'd</i> , 886 F.3d 1179 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	28
<i>Pacific & Southern Co. v. Duncan</i> , 744 F.2d 1490 (11th Cir. 1984).....	16, 20, 21
<i>Parsons v. Bedford</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 433 (1830).....	6
<i>Piper Aircraft Corp. v. Wag-Aero, Inc.</i> , 741 F.2d 925 (7th Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Railroad Co. v. Stout</i> , 84 U.S. (17 Wall.) 657 (1873).....	17
<i>Roworth v. Wilkes</i> , (1807) 170 Eng. Rep. 889; 1 Camp. 94	8, 9
<i>Roy Export Co. v. Columbia Broadcasting System Inc.</i> , 503 F. Supp. 1137 (S.D.N.Y. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 672 F.2d 1095 (2d Cir. 1982).....	19, 23
<i>Sayre v. Moore</i> , (1785) 102 Eng. Rep. 138	6, 7, 8, 10
<i>Seltzer v. Green Day, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Simms v. Stanton</i> , 75 F. 6 (C.C.N.D. Cal. 1896).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	6, 14, 20, 25, 26
<i>Television Digest, Inc. v. Telephone Ass’n</i> , 841 F. Supp. 5 (D.D.C. 1993)	24
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975)	6
<i>Ty, Inc. v. Publications International Ltd.</i> , 292 F.3d 512 (7th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>U.S. Bank National Ass’n v. Village at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wheaton v. Peters</i> , 33 U.S. (8 Pet.) 591 (1834).....	7
<i>Yurman Design, Inc. v. PAJ Inc.</i> , 262 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2001)	12
 CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES	
17 U.S.C. § 107 (2018).....	11, 20, 21
U.S. CONST. amend. VII.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief for Petitioners, <i>Harper & Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1984) (No. 83-1632)	19
Brief for Respondents, <i>Harper & Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1984) (No. 83-1632)	19
H.R. REP. NO. 94-1476 (1976).....	14
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE (Little & Brown 1846) (1836)	9
Ned Snow, <i>Judges Playing Jury: Constitutional Conflicts in Deciding Fair Use on Summary Judgment</i> , 44 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 483 (2010).....	1, 22
Ned Snow, <i>Who Decides Fair Use—Judge or Jury?</i> , 94 WASH. L. REV. 275 (2019).....	1, 5, 18
Special Verdict Form, <i>Oracle America, Inc. v. Google Inc.</i> , No. C 10-03561 WHA (N.D. Cal. June 8, 2016), <i>rev'd</i> , 886 F.3d 1179 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	16
WILLIAM F. PATRY, PATRY ON COPYRIGHT (2019)	5
WILLIAM F. PATRY, THE FAIR USE PRIVILEGE IN COPYRIGHT LAW (1985).....	11
